Landed property loan MyCity S.r.l. 17,300 28.03.2024 28.03.2054 36 3,939 3,975 3,980 34,600 No

Landed property loan Porta Naviglio Grande S.r.l. 11,802 14.01.2021 14.12.2025  -   9,862 9,862 9,943 23,604 Yes

Landed property loan Savona 105 S.r.l. 37,500 03.12.2020 31.12.2030 155 10,950 11,105 10,950 75,000 Yes

Landed property loan Smartcity Siinq S.r.l. 9,100 22.12.2023 13.12.2036 21 2,514 2,535 2,540 18,200 No

Landed property loan TheUnits S.r.l.  3,100 15.02.2021 31.03.2040 14 485 499 500 6,200 No

Unsecured loan Volaplana S.r.l. 5,000 12.01.2022 11.01.2028 1,231 3,235 4,466 4,442 n/a No

Total   235,977   16,156 94,910 111,066 111,421

* For real estate loans, disbursement is foreseen at the State of Works Progress (SAL) up to the amount indicated.

ABITARE IN ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT TO 30/09/2024

 173

The following is a sensitivity analysis that was determined based on the Group's
30 September 2024 exposure and con-cerns the effect on the income statement
of rate changes, upward and downward.

The columns show the increase (+) or, on the contrary, a decrease (-) in financial
expenses compared to the value in the Consolidated Financial Statements 2024.

Rate changes  Sensitivity on rates (Euro thousand)

(+) (-) (+) (-)

+50 BP -50 BP 528   (499)

+100 BP -100 BP 1,056   (1,034)

+200 BP -200 BP 2,113   (2,104)

+300 BP -300 BP 3,169   (3,174)

Below is a table summarising the financial covenants in some of the AbitareIn
Group's loan agreements:

Loan

Frequency and
date of last
calculation Parameter Limit

Parameter at last
reporting date

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated Ebitda < 3.75 5.22

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial
statements

< 0.75 (0.11)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year
(30.09.2024) Loan to Value < 45.00% 43.66%

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial
statements

< 0.75 (0.11)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (MPS) Financial year
(30.09.2024)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn Development
5 S.r.l.

Financial year
(30.09.2024) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 69.8% / 51% 49.47% / 24.73%

Accursio S.r.l. Financial year
(30.09.2024) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 69.17% / 60% 59.24% / n/a

Deametra Siinq S.r.l. Financial year
(30.09.2024) Loan to Value < 70.00% n/a

Porta Naviglio Grande
S.r.l.

Financial year
(30.09.2024) Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 63% / 45% 42.69% / 30.91%

Savona 105 S.r.l. Calendar year
(31.12.2023) Loan to Cost < 69.5% 47.06%

As of 30 September 2024, the financial covenants had been fully complied the
exception of the Consolidated Net Financial Debt/Consolidated EBITDA ratio

ABITARE IN ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT TO 30/09/2024

174

provided by the loan in the head of the holding company Abitare In S.p.A. entered
into with BCC hat refers to a financial debt maturing on 31 March 31 and therefore
reclassified already in the short term.

The item other financial payables is mainly composed of:

• the financial payable the long-term right of use of the property used as offices
located at 36 Viale Umbria for an amount of Euro 785 thousand in the head of

[…]

Loan 5,000 29.09.2023 30.09.2028 1,041 3,451 4,492 4,499 n/a Yes

Loan 5,000 12.10.2023 30.09.2029 1,000 3,992 4,992 5,000 n/a No

Loan 5,000 16.11.2023 30.09.2028 1,053 3,133 4,186 4,211 n/a No

Total   9,715 13,315 23,030 23,044

The following new loans was granted during the year:

 259

• Loan for a total amount of Euro 5,000 thousand with SACE Supportitalia guarantee for liquid-
ity support to companies under Article 15 of Decree Law May 17, 2022 No.50 and converted,
with amendments, into Law July 15, 2022 No.91 “Aid Decree”;

• Unsecured loan for a total amount of Euro 5,000 thousand;

During the year, the following loan was repaid:

• Loan approved for a total amount of Euro 1,300 thousand;

Below is a sensitivity analysis which was determined on the basis of the Group's
exposure as of 30 September 2024 and concerns the effect on the income state-
ment of the change in rates, whether increasing or decreasing.

The columns report the increase (+), or conversely a decrease (-) in financial
charges compared to the value present in the 2024 Individual Financial State-
ments.

Rate changes Sensitivity on rates (Euro thousand)

(+) (-) (+) (-)

+50 BP -50 BP 109 (79)

+100 BP -100 BP 217 (195)

+200 BP -200 BP 434 (425)

+300 BP -300 BP 651 (656)

Below is a summary table of the financial covenants provided for in some of the
loan agreements of Abitare In:

Loan Frequency and date of
the last calculation Parameter Limit Parameter at last

reoprting date

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC) Financial year (30.09.2024) Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated Ebitda < 3.75 5.22

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BCC) Financial year (30.09.2024) Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year (30.09.2024) Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year (30.09.2024)
Net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial
statements

< 0.75 (0.11)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BNL) Financial year (30.09.2024) Loan to Value < 45.00% 43.66%

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER) Financial year (30.09.2024) Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

AbitareIn S.p.A. (BPER) Financial year (30.09.2024)
Net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial
statements

< 0.75 (0.11)

AbitareIn S.p.A. (MPS) Financial year (30.09.2024) Consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity < 1.75 0.80

As of 30 September 2024, the financial covenants had been fully complied with
with the exception of the ratio of consolidated Net Financial

ABITARE IN ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT TO 30/09/2024

260

Indebtedness/Consolidated EBITDA provided by the loan in the head of the hold-
ing company Abitare In S.p.A. entered into with BCC that refers to a financial debt
maturing on March 31, 2025 and therefore reclassified already in the short term.

L The item "Other financial payables" is mainly composed of:

• the long-term right of use of the property used as offices located at 36 Viale
Umbria for an amount of Euro 785 thousand;